
Pickens County Board of Education

COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

EXHIBIT F-III-A

VARIANCE VARIANCE 

FUND TYPE FAVORABLE FAVORABLE

DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

---------------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------
REVENUES
    STATE REVENUES 22,479,810.76 17,634,445.85 4,845,364.91 0.00 0.00 0.00
    FEDERAL REVENUES 0.00 820.00 (820.00) 4,307,182.57 4,462,467.24 (155,284.67)
    LOCAL REVENUES 5,042,870.03 4,110,358.10 932,511.93 1,215,095.32 537,082.28 678,013.04
    OTHER SOURCES 72,200.00 53,536.34 18,663.66 18,375.03 21,101.99 (2,726.96)
TOTAL REVENUES 27,594,880.79 21,799,160.29 5,795,720.50 5,540,652.92 5,020,651.51 520,001.41

EXPENDITURES:
    INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 12,743,859.34 11,345,136.83 1,398,722.51 1,556,085.59 1,000,195.53 555,890.06
    INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 3,536,015.19 3,455,546.23 80,468.96 872,026.42 647,622.18 224,404.24
    OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 2,192,777.19 2,120,947.70 71,829.49 244,675.04 132,654.09 112,020.95
    AUXILIARY SERVICES 2,183,559.93 1,644,786.44 538,773.49 2,258,747.57 1,820,301.46 438,446.11
    GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 1,717,183.29 1,581,035.79 136,147.50 245,553.59 197,070.09 48,483.50
    CAPTIAL OUTLAY 396,493.46 4,815.00 391,678.46 0.00 0.00 0.00
    DEBT SERVICES
      PRINCIPLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      OTHER DEBT SERVICES 1,455,049.00 1,188,746.30 266,302.70 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00
    OTHER EXPENDITURES 458,295.36 221,958.33 236,337.03 287,060.59 233,193.97 53,866.62
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 24,683,232.76 21,562,972.62 3,120,260.14 5,468,648.80 4,031,037.32 1,437,611.48

OTHER FUND SOURCES (USES):
    TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 664,625.21 716,803.19 (52,177.98)
    OTHER FUND SOURCES 243,550.55 89,322.15 154,228.40 0.00 0.00 0.00
    TRANSFERS OUT 732,695.26 467,702.22 264,993.04 103,603.64 140,569.99 (36,966.35)
    OTHER FUND USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL OTHER FUND SOURCES (USES) (489,144.71) (378,380.07) (110,764.64) 561,021.57 576,233.20 (15,211.63)

EXCESS REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES
OVER(UNDER)EXPENDITURES & OTHER FUND USES 2,422,503.32 (142,192.40) 2,564,695.72 633,025.69 1,565,847.39 (932,821.70)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - OCT 1 6,200,330.08 6,200,380.08 (50.00) 242,135.82 1,342,384.83 (1,100,249.01)
ENDING FUND BALANCE - JUN 30 8,622,833.40 6,058,187.68 2,564,645.72 875,161.51 2,908,232.22 (2,033,070.71)

2,016,174.00

4.276829967

GENERAL SPECIAL REVENUE



Pickens County Board of Education

COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

FUND TYPE

DESCRIPTION

----------------------------------------
REVENUES
    STATE REVENUES
    FEDERAL REVENUES
    LOCAL REVENUES
    OTHER SOURCES
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:
    INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES
    INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES
    OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE
    AUXILIARY SERVICES
    GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
    CAPTIAL OUTLAY
    DEBT SERVICES
      PRINCIPLE
      INTEREST
      OTHER DEBT SERVICES
    OTHER EXPENDITURES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER FUND SOURCES (USES):
    TRANSFERS IN
    OTHER FUND SOURCES
    TRANSFERS OUT
    OTHER FUND USES
TOTAL OTHER FUND SOURCES (USES)

EXCESS REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES
OVER(UNDER)EXPENDITURES & OTHER FUND USES

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE - JUN 30

EXHIBIT F-III-B

VARIANCE VARIANCE 

FAVORABLE FAVORABLE

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

280,497.00 466,777.00 (186,280.00) 679,159.00 337,895.00 341,264.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 83,338.00 558.06 82,779.94
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

280,497.00 466,777.00 (186,280.00) 762,497.00 338,453.06 424,043.94

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 696,889.13 401,593.73 295,295.40
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 576,388.30 (576,388.30)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

240,227.44 119,506.78 120,720.66 106,730.77 0.00 106,730.77
40,269.56 0.00 40,269.56 40,389.20 0.00 40,389.20

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

280,497.00 119,506.78 160,990.22 844,009.10 977,982.03 (133,972.93)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 347,270.22 (347,270.22) (81,512.10) (639,528.97) 558,016.87

0.00 1,972,400.00 (1,972,400.00) 1,483,607.49 2,400,992.51 (917,385.02)
0.00 2,319,670.22 (2,319,670.22) 1,402,095.39 1,761,463.54 (359,368.15)

DEBT SERVICE CAPITAL PROJECTS



Pickens County Board of Education

COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

FUND TYPE

DESCRIPTION

----------------------------------------
REVENUES
    STATE REVENUES
    FEDERAL REVENUES
    LOCAL REVENUES
    OTHER SOURCES
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:
    INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES
    INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES
    OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE
    AUXILIARY SERVICES
    GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
    CAPTIAL OUTLAY
    DEBT SERVICES
      PRINCIPLE
      INTEREST
      OTHER DEBT SERVICES
    OTHER EXPENDITURES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER FUND SOURCES (USES):
    TRANSFERS IN
    OTHER FUND SOURCES
    TRANSFERS OUT
    OTHER FUND USES
TOTAL OTHER FUND SOURCES (USES)

EXCESS REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES
OVER(UNDER)EXPENDITURES & OTHER FUND USES

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - OCT 1
ENDING FUND BALANCE - JUN 30

EXHIBIT F-III-C

VARIANCE VARIANCE 

FAVORABLE FAVORABLE

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 23,439,466.76 18,439,117.85 5,000,348.91
0.00 0.00 0.00 4,307,182.57 4,463,287.24 (156,104.67)

1,151,938.64 371,368.68 780,569.96 7,493,241.99 5,019,367.12 2,473,874.87
0.00 0.00 0.00 90,575.03 74,638.33 15,936.70

1,151,938.64 371,368.68 780,569.96 35,330,466.35 27,996,410.54 7,334,055.81

113,678.06 78,916.77 34,761.29 14,413,622.99 12,424,249.13 1,989,373.86
152,016.00 70,573.16 81,442.84 4,560,057.61 4,173,741.57 386,316.04

71,517.60 30,318.08 41,199.52 3,205,858.96 2,685,513.60 520,345.36
55,198.81 6,051.15 49,147.66 4,497,506.31 4,047,527.35 449,978.96

0.00 0.00 0.00 1,962,736.88 1,778,105.88 184,631.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 396,493.46 4,815.00 391,678.46

0.00 0.00 0.00 346,958.21 119,506.78 227,451.43
0.00 0.00 0.00 80,658.76 0.00 80,658.76

95,249.97 0.00 95,249.97 1,554,798.97 1,188,746.30 366,052.67
366,510.13 128,209.11 238,301.02 1,111,866.08 583,361.41 528,504.67
854,170.57 314,068.27 540,102.30 32,130,558.23 27,005,567.02 5,124,991.21

31,925.12 89,281.21 (57,356.09) 696,550.33 806,084.40 (109,534.07)
0.00 0.00 0.00 243,550.55 89,322.15 154,228.40

52,251.66 105,382.29 (53,130.63) 888,550.56 713,654.50 174,896.06
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(20,326.54) (16,101.08) (4,225.46) 51,550.32 181,752.05 (130,201.73)

277,441.53 41,199.33 236,242.20 3,251,458.44 1,172,595.57 2,078,862.87

314,137.08 720,277.21 (406,140.13) 8,240,210.47 12,636,434.63 (4,396,224.16)
591,578.61 761,476.54 (169,897.93) 11,491,668.91 13,809,030.20 (2,317,361.29)

& EXP TRUST FUNDS

EXPENDABLE TRUST TOTAL GOVT FUND TYPES


